

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

SANFORD ACADEMY.

Bank to be established in Bangor village.

Capital Stock.

Number of Directors.

Powers, privileges, duties and liabilities.

Vol. 3. chap. 519, p. 376.

Mode of calling first meeting.

tors to he chosens

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, 'That said Bank shalf be established in the Bangor village, on the east side of the Kenduskeag stream in the County of Penobscot, and the capital stock thereof, shall be One Hundred Thousand Dollars in gold and silver, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each. And five persons shall constitute the board of Directors.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation SECT. 3. shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements, specified in an Act to regulate "Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

Be it further enacted, That Albert G. Brown SECT. 4. and Samuel Veazie, or either of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof in either of the newspapers printed in Bangor aforesaid, seven days previously; at which meeting a board Board of Directors may be chosen, who shall remain in office until the next annual meeting, and all other necessary corporation business transacted.

CHAPTER 433.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of Sanford Academy.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Persons incorporated.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Gideon Cook, John Storer, John Steele, Elisha Bacon, Charles Emerson, Daniel Wood and Abner Flanders, with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, created a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Sanford Academy and by that name may sue and be sued; and may have a common seal, and make any by-laws for the management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of the State; and may take and hold by gift, grant or devise, bequest or

otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed Three Thousand Dollars; and may give, grant, sell or convey or lease the same; and may choose all officers necessary for the profitable management of their affairs, and for the usefulness and advancement of their said Academy in literature and science: and that said Institution be established at Sanford corner, To be establish-ed at Sanford. so called, in the County of York.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees Power of Trusshall have power from time to time, to fill all vacancies at cies, &c. their board by electing such persons as Trustees, as they shall deem suitable, to determine the times and places of their meetings, the manner of calling them, and the mode of electing Trustees.

Be it further enacted, That the number of Number of **Sect. 3**. Trustees shall not at any time be more than twenty one, Trustees. nor less than seven, any five of whom shall constitute a quorum for transacting business.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Gideon Cook and Method of calf-John Storer, or either of them be authorized to fix the ing first meettime and place of the first meeting of said corporation, by giving ten days notice thereof in writing to each of said Trustees above named, or by publishing a notice thereof, in some newspaper printed in the County of York ten days at least previous to said meeting.

CHAPTER 434.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Springfield.

Approved February 12, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-**Зест.** 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered Five in the second range, North of the Bingham Purchase in the county of Penobscot, with the inhabitants thereof be, and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Springfield.

tees to fill vacan-